• EN 62386-102
• EN 62386-207

Thermal behaviour

Storage Temperature -30/+80 °C

Operating Temperature -30/+45 °C

Tc max 75 °C

Life-time

Ambient
Temperature
(Ta)

Reference
Temperature
(Tc)

Life-time

25 °C 55 °C > 80,000 h

30 °C 60 °C > 70,000 h

35 °C 65 °C > 60,000 h

45 °C 75 °C   50,000 h

The LED Driver is designed for a life-time stated above under reference conditions and with
a failure probability of less than 10 %. The relation of tc to ta temperature depends on the
installation conditions.

 The temperature on the reference point of the LED Driver (tc) may under no
circumstances be higher than 75 °C if the expected lifetime of the dimmer is to be met.

Compliance with the maximum permissible reference temperature at the tc point must be
checked under operating conditions in a thermally stable state. The maximum value must be
determined under worst-case conditions for the relevant application.

Dimming

DIMMING CHARACTERISTICS

Dimming curve is adapted to the eye sensitiveness when logarithmic dimming curve is
selected. Dimming is realized by pulse width modulation dimming (500 Hz).

 Programmable range (16 bit) Default Value

Speed Min – Max 0.2 – 90 s 3 s

Min Level 0.1 – 100 % 1 %

Max Level 100 – 1 % 100 %

The LED Driver supports both logarithmic and linear dimming curves. The default setting is
logarithmic. The dimming curve can be changed using Tridonic (www.tridonic.com) DALI-
USB programmer and the software masterCONFIGURATOR.

DALI

Digital DALI signal should be wired on the terminals DA and DA. The DALI-terminals are
located on the secondary side (right) on production batch <1134 and on the primary side
(left) on batch ≥1134. The control input is non-polar. The control signal is not SELV. Control
cable must be installed in accordance to the requirements of low voltage installations.